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Allstate.

Vou'r by goud handa,
Cerifffad Mall & A2 2260 0007 1524 006

Ocinber 5, 2004

Ford Molor Company q_
Parikdana Towers West, Sulte 300
3 Paridane Bhwd

Daoarfiom, MI 481252564

RE: him #:
: Qur Insuned:

bk o o .

Attention Shawn Borton:

Tha abova nobad subrogation daim hag baen Kdentifed as a produdt Habity loss. We pakl our
Insured for thair loss and are looking 1 you for reimbursamant. Should your or your ceerler need
mare infoannation, pleaae coll or wita me.  Plazse remit peyment to Allstate Payment Proosscing
Center, AHny: Subpo Cash, PO Box 227257, Dallas, TN 75222-7257, Paasa indude our caim
rexrher. r

RECEHEII OCT 18 7004

Complaba daecyiption of ta Incldent: Vehice oight on finddue to kgnition of
bansmizsion fluld Jaaking from the fronk transmission senl,

Our stwtamant of defact: Strict Liahikty

Locetion of weidance: Copart, 12850 W 27% Ave,Mlaml, FL 33054, lot # 03142494

HMomferiurer: Ford

Modal: Edhhillon

Yaar 2001

vin: 1rutTwo i \< L’
" The infarmation |s sttachad:
following /qj;Q_ @
Plasce acinowledge recsipt of this claim and your posiion ragarding payment of our damages !
within 30 days. (f-r .

gl ““5" *”\g\
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GLEZ 0 BiB~rdEd

Rosnoke National Subrogation Claims Cemter

304 Blactric Road, Sulie 301, PL) Ao 21189, Raanoks. VA 24018 D‘_jj
Phone: 1-B00-T70-2015 or {S40) 309-20 Foc {mmﬂu (D) 778-3803

Howne: 5700 Al - 430 PA EST Maondey -




 INSURED E -
CLAMNUMBER -

PREPARED FOR : Angela Brandford

NATIONWIDE

ARBITRATIONS & INSPECTIONS

'‘COMPANY : Allstate




Cl r

Purpose of the Assignment.
The purpose of this assignment was to delsrmine the origin and ceuss of a fire in
the below referenced 2001 Ford Expedition, hersafter referred to as the subject vehicle,

that reportedly cccumed shorily afier the vehicie had been parked.
Preliminary Remarks:

Master ASE caitified technicla ified Vehicla Fire | 3 i
amved at Copat,
130 PM, o commence

Metzger, Florida imvestigaior Roonse
Avenue, Opa-Locke, Florids, an April €,
hllak:llnspauhunnﬂhsuhjadwhidu Themmpﬂoruﬂnfﬂmadﬂaehspmhrﬂﬂ
control number 3142494 had been assignad o a 2001 Ford Expaditton, which had been
placed in the viewing area at the north end of tha maln storage lot for the Inspaction.

Tha following are el of e Iepaction.

Desce n of the Vehicle:

The subject vehicis was & white-colored, fowr-door, 2001 Ford Expediion and
was positively doritiled by the V..N. 1FMRUATWOIRound at tha bame of the
lefl B-plkar. The subject vehicle did not camy a license plets &t the time of the
Inspaction and the cumant in-sarvice mileaga could not be eatablished bacause the
odometer In the dashboard inatrument cluster had baen consumed by fire.

Inspecti the rior:

The exterar of the subject vehicls was examinad to detarmine the extent of the
total damage and o [dentify tha spacific areas) of the most intenss or savers damages
including &n axamination of the yehicle's undercariags. The subject vehicls sustained
severa fire damages. The nght side body panels, along with the entire roof panel, wene
fire-scorched and vold of paint. The grille, hood panel and both headiight assemblies
had melted. The front chiome bumper was dixcolored amd had fumed a shade of blue.
Both of the tires mourtted on the right aide wheels had basn mastly consumed with only
the metal corda and residual bead materials remalning on the fire scorched wheels.
The whesia mountad on the right side had been exposed 1o intensa heat, which had
cbilterated thelr chrome plating. The left side of the vehicis sustained only moderate
fire damages. Thers was some of the reekival while paint remaining on the lower
portion of the left front door and most of the left rear door. The front portion of the
quaiter pansl rmmained niact, aa weall. Both of the tines mounted on the left side whesis
ware deflated, but their chrome wheels remained intsct and showed minimal
discoioring. The left front fender was void of paint however, it redalned a layer of
pimnet. The rear of the vehicle had sustained severe fire damagas, The rear chromse
bumper was heat-discolored, and the taligate was fire-scorched and vold of paint.  Bath
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teilight assambles had maliad, with the most ssvene damapges sustalned at the right
side. The subject vehicle was equipped with @ frame maounted recsiver trailer hiich.
The inapector noted the inner suifaces inside recaivar portion of the hitch had no soot
on them Indicating the insart was removed subsequent fo thie fire's occumenca. All of
the glass in the vehicle had meibad, ahatiared or been broken while exiinguizhing the
fire,

Inspectio assanger Compartment;

The components mounted in the passenger compartment had sustained severs
fire demages. Most of the combuslible matariais had bssn consumed.. Some of the
carpet along the fransmission iunnal and n the canter area of the cargo floor had been
consumed, which sxposad the fire-scorched ficor pan. The fire-scorched floor pan
would suggest this im orignated from tha under the vehicle, somewhara on lis
undhércartiage,

Inspection of the Engine Compartment:

Al of the mechenicsl, slectrical, fisl and flukd components in the angine
compariment and on the engine wans smmined for svidence of elecirical shorting, fuel
ar fand leeks, physical damages or pre-fire damages. The sublect vehicle was
equipped with a 4.6-lker, fuel-injectad, VB engine and an automatic four spaad cverddve
4R7OW transmimsion. The compatants mounted in the angine compartmeant had
sustained severe fire damages, as well. The rediator and alr conditioning condenser
had melied and/or fallen out of the vehicls bacause they wers misang. Al of the
Insulation on ths wines rodted throughout the angine comparment had been consumad.
Most of all combustible materials In the engine compartment had been consumaed as
wel. The cowl and both Inner fendars were fire-scorched and mostly void of paint. Tha
fire mefted the upper portiohs of the front covar on the sngine, which exposed the
camshaft, drive chain and sprocicets. The fwe parfially consumad the compoalte vaive
cover material on both gldes of the engine. The batiery and its mounting tray, normally
affixed to the right mner fender, were misaing. The battery cabies and cable ands
remeined intact. The two fusthls finks on the positive battery cable were melted and
fused, consistent with the type of slecirical meling normally caused by excessive
amotnts of heat, e an elactrical short to ground normally produces.  Exammatian of
ths wiring and the other power faad cablos ravealed the allsmator powsr supply cable
had come In copfact with the end of the fuel rail on the rght skia and was fused to i
This contact appesarad o have been secondary o the initial fire, In the absence of heat
discoloring of the fuel raN, arc marks and/or a perforation in the rail at the contact point
that would have released fusl. The dsshboard support panel behind the engine was
fire-acorched and void of paint, which suggested this fire origihated from the under the

vehicle.
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The aubject vahicie was ralsed n the air with the ald of a foridift to facliate an
inspection of the undercamiage. The undercamiags was fie-scorchad from the
transmiesion rearward. Mest of the paint on the body panels on the undemside of the
vahicle had besn coneumed. The fransmission case was firs-ecorchad and the jower
portion of the ballhousing had melled and exposed the tormgus converlar, which was
dlscoiored black. There was reaidual bumt fuid on the torque converier and the
inspactor noted thers was an sctive fluid feak smanating from behind the torque
converter and ATF was dripping onto the ground. There was also bumt fluld and gray
soot on the right skde catalylic converter, mountied adjacent to the tranamission
balhousing. The gray eoot on the catalytic canvertar would normally ba consistent with
the type resldual materal that remaine after 8 hydrocarbon-based fluld such as the
tranamizalan fluid, hurnad on k.

ItlsthaupinlnnuflrmInspoctarmnttfuﬂminthuamm:adveﬁde
nriulmtadnnma gt cainkyfi d was caused by ths ignilion of transmission
giking froen-the front ansmission seaf due fo an

“iitemial borge brqud‘m_'hmmmun problem. The fiuld inade contact with, and

ignited on, the hot axhaust componants o bacomea the origin of thia fire loss,

com ons:

Nationwkia Inapactions, Inc, recommends that Ford Motor Corporation be
placed on notice for potential llablity for damages sustained as s resuit of this fire lose
since the fire resulted from a fiawed torque convartar, and the Muid that was expelied
from the converter caused a firs. Nailonwids inspections, Inc., reserves the right to
revienw amy edditional information, evidence, ate. 28 it becomeas avallable and to amend
this report and lis findibga further, should it become necessary.

T N

Supervisor

Attachments.
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Alistate’

ALLETATE INDEHNITY COMPANY 0S/14704
P.G. DOX 148288
IRVING X 75016
(B00) A74-A244 ~ OHSUMER At
SEGTIL
a4 WS N0

b BT TR

FOROD MOTOR COMPANY

P,.O. BOX &248 "ﬂf
OEARBORN HI 49i2& 26 2004

OFFIGE OF THE

GUR INVESTIGATION TNDICATES THAT YOUR INSURED WAH RESPONSIELE
FOR THIS LDSS.

SINCE WE HAVE ALREADY MADE A SETTLEMENT WITH OUR POLICYHOLOER .
THE CLAIM HAS BEEN ASBEIONED TG US., COPIER OF THE FINAL PAPERS
RELATING T4 THE LO3S ARE ENCLUSEID.

FLEASE ACCEPT THIS LETTER AS NOTICE OF OUR SUHROGATION CLAIM.
PLEASE FORUARD YOUR PAYMENT UITH 4UR CLAIM MUMBER T4:

ALLETATE PATYMENT PROCESSING CENTER
£.0. BOX 227257
DALLAS, TX, »5222-7257

DIRECT AMY OTHER CORRESPONDENCE TO THE ANIRESS AT THE Toe
OF THIS LETTER.

SINCERELY .

SUEROGATION CLAIM REF \l;p H\

ALLATATE IMDEWNITY CONPANY - \:pk\ CHP:0
/ [

YOUR FILE nNO.

YOUR INSURED

ADORESS
BEARBORMN MI

OUR CLAIM HNO. @
OUR IMNEURED !
LOS3 DATE 1

LOCATICN 1
GIULF STREAM RACE TRACK HBLLEKRDA

AMOUNT OF Lu8S) $20,344.57

) ' PEB4-B7S C 2108
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Law Qﬁm

of
Rubén R, Pesir P.C.

October 25, 2004

Attn: Shewn L. Merdon
Claims Anntyst
Litigation Asslstaat
Ford Mator Company

Suiteagy e 0 [ q 7/4

P.0O. Box 6248
Dearbowm, ME 48126

Re: Cuinacr. [ (/

Diear Mr. Notton: .
Pursuant to your request on your letter of October 7, 2004, please find the fellowing:

See copy of State Fire Marshal*s Office Investigation Report dated 5/12/04,

See copy of letter from Allstate [nsurance Company.

Claimant has none. No iun=-wps done. However, oil change receipts were in the
glove compartment at the time of the fire. Therefore, they were burmned along with

the vahicle.
Smmlr/

.18 See form sttached,
Ruben R. Pena

Attoroey for Bdivero (uerra

I, See copy of Slate Fire Marshal’s Office [nvestigation Report dated 5/1 2/0:4.
2 N/A.

3 See enclosed color photographs.

4, N/A.

5 NfA.

&,

7.

3.

222 W. Harron  Herlingen, TX 78354
£12.8200 7-B0-807-7879 Fax (936} 41283282 Ricluoi

Pz 700, 700 Faredes Ave, Brownsoille, TX 78520 (956) 5446000 Rickhw?2(@aol.com

) eeas-o ¢ 2220




O Ioh ©F Hhd Gl Coisd ol Ford Metor Com pany

Parklne Towers. Waat
Hslin 35D
Thres Parkisss Boulsoand
Daarbeen, Michigen 481252558
October 7, 2004
Ruben A. Pena PG
225 W Harison Sske A Fre
Haréngen, TX 78550 g,
ATTENTION: RUBEN PENA PR . L,
Zr, VT
R Gamor: [ g, A5, A
CHO/E: 05-07-2004 Ry, MY
YourClam®:  MNA T,
Doar Mr. Pong: e

mmmmm subwmitted subrogation claim. in onder fo assist 19 nm.llrmnnrdai'n

4] 1. Afach etaiemort with 2 completn descriplion of the incident, Including events thal ocounmed pricr fa
and subsagquent o the sz

A copy of 1ha pofice andior fire nepor.

Qriginet color phologeaphs of tha vehicie's collisionfia damage 3 the alleged deleciive ports, fum

2,
&
sevaral diforevt angies.

4. Orgnal color pholgraphs of tha inside of the vehids showing the slecring wheel, dash and roof
5,
B
7

areas,
Original color pholographs of te accident / fire scene Lom severl diferent anglea.
Aach  copy of your Expan's rapadd and the sxparts original phetogrphs.
Altach the repalr estimate, repair order, or your total loas worksheet for the
wehicle's damege and any koeoes associaled with this mcdent, and
COPIES OF DRAFT PAYMENTES .
{Fhmﬂﬂa%hﬂhmmmmwmmw
dranges.

Pleasa answer the following In the apace provided. ¥ vou naed addiional space, planse isa the beack of ha

9 What waa the ¢lty and stats of ocourmnca: MY Harlingen, Texas .
10, The 17 digk vahicla kianifieation aumber: o 1rrexs rw YL
1. Whalwas the milzage of lime of ocourence: _Unkpown -
12  Whetsihoalegaddelect Unknowm; See State Fire Marshal's Office Report

Beport atates that the fire started arcund the engine

area of the vehicle.

' . Mﬂﬂ:ﬂl




9.

13.  Heathe afeged delaciive part been nepaited or repleced?  (circle one) Tlla@ Total Loss
14. What ia the curant focation of the vehicls, and the alfeged defectiva parfs)?

¥Yahicl n an of Allstatre Ins, Co
15. L=t sl aftar market pdddions or modiicelions that wena mada 1 tha vahide:
Tool Box

New Tiras

18.  Was the engine ninning? (circfecne) Yes or

1. Were the koys in the ignilant {cirda ong} Yes

18. e e vehida purchased new orused:  USED
H purchasod usad, provide tha dats of purchass, mileaga ai te ime of purchass, ard om whom
the vehicls was puchased: Purchased: 6/23/01; Mileage: 33411;

_Pgrchaged from : Charlle Clark Wiggan, 3500 Wast
Expremssway 83, Harlingen, Texas 78552

nce wa am b receip! of the requasied informaiion, # will be reviewed and you will ba notiied of our decision
concaming your ciafm. Should you mmadmwmwm mnilmmatymm
mwhwﬂnmmwﬂm“m Plagge nots AT ¥ Gperts

Plaasa be auvisod #hat ol necesaary eteps should ba teksan b anaore that ihe subjec velhicle and all ol is
compona parts se mantained and preservad for ial Ford Malor Cornpany has the: right Io inspec! the vehicle and
terove and teet amy componend part had you dalm ki ba defecive, and to be prasented with the vehikle and the sibject
component parks} at the bme of trial, shoukd Higafon ensua hom this frformal claim.

Flegss Mot X you proponse to repalr he wehinls for continued ueags, such repaim mey nol be parfiormad
unill alftar Ford Maotor Company has. inspacied the vahica and removed and feated amy component part you claim 0 ba
defective o advised your in wiking hat k doss nat Imlend to parionn such Inspection arxiior tagting af ks me. But evan
;ﬂmmmwﬂmmmnmmnhmwnmmmmm

¥id.

Sincerely,

oINS




STATE FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE

[Vl Name | Uzinown Calier [Pheme # [ ] -
Addres ]
[ Wacs | [ Othar | [ Sex | [ | Dase of Birch ¢
| Social Secwrity # | - Driver’s Licvam #
ﬁ - —]
Full Name | Unknown Caller — | rhomes f{ 3 -
Addragy | _
| Fmes | [ Oy | [Sex | Ap | | Dute of Mirth |
Socksl Sermclty # 1 - Driver's Licomse® |
_— W
of Valicls F-t350
Vahicle Use | Privaie Caler | White .LF LP3 | TYR-NT?
w
Othar Camapon Cousty 3hwriff Depariuant
Respouiding Fire Hn'l'!nl"nw
Winther Conditians Clondy | Wisd Divection | Essl Te Southeast [ wolechty | 173 mph |
] — ADMINE TRA TV E SLCTION _—
Arsen Lak Utilired [WNe [ K9 Utiloed [ Yus
_Appreved By | [ Dute |
Torm BFPL, R S2003




STATE FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE

INVESTIGCATION REFOLT
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INFURANCE
SENSITIVE
34-33305 Investigmter: Rammn Garcia Jr. Date of Report
Continuatien: -
REQUEST AND ASSIGNMENT

ﬂ;Fﬁdny,Mayﬂ?'.mnappm@'nﬂalyl' tthuﬁnngi:eDapmmm:pmdadm-
B i Hirigen (Primera) T Cameron Coanty for a structure fire. The structars

vl was.a gingle family wood dwelting which rits on concrets blocks, Cameron County Sheriff -

. Tnvestigator Joss Ladesma contacted the Texaz State Fire Marghal’s Office and requested asxistance in the
ipvestigation of the canas of the firs. Deputy State Fire Marzha] Chisf Investipator Dean Shirlsy aesigned the
tha;mtyStltﬂFueMmﬂRmeJr to conduct an origin snd cause axamination of the scene.

DISCOVERY OF THE FIRE

Anmknnmn]luwhuwupmghyuhme&ﬂmﬂmhmmﬁmmddlﬂedgll No further information
Wi obtainad

CONTACT WITH REQUESTOR

' On Tussday, May 11, 2004 1 masde contact with Cameron County Shetiff Investigawr Jose Ledesna who sated
that upon the fire department™s amival they observed the aarpect, living room and kitchen arsas fully mmvolved.
Inveatigator Ledesma 1o stated that there were no occupants in the regidence at the tims of the fire.

CONBENT TO SEARCH

DnTuudny,M&yll,MImndemtactwiththamm_ I explained

the consent to search form {NNRRR=xa he simed it

INTERVIEWS

On Tueaday, May 11, 2004 | intarviewed the occupent Ediberte Guerma gtated that he was on his
way home from physical therany when he arrived et his residence and observed the fire departrent
extinguiahing the fire. [ stated hiz 2000 white Ford F-150 pick up truck was parked underneath the
carport that is located on the northwest saction of the stucare. He also stated that Cameron County Sheriff's
Investigntor Joas Ledssma made contact with him and told him he was going to call the State Fire Magshal's
Office for azsistance.

Page 1

Fare REFY, rew 23403
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STATE FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE

TEXAR IR A RTMENT 05 TERANCE
SENSITIVE
Casef _ 04-333-05  Investiganar: _—_ Dute of Repart: __ 05-12.04
Continnatlon; ’
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

The property iz located at [N vich is cutside the Harlingsn City Lintite in Cameron

. County, Texaz. The structure was located on the sduth sids of Rooseveit Roat and it faced north. The structure
‘wis a gsingle story family dwelling. The soncture iz a wood frame building approximately 1600 square feet with

1 composition shingla roof and sits on coner=ts blocks. The ceiling joists were constructed of 27 x 8%, The

walls were constructad of ' ¥ 47 wall suppaorte with shaetrack pansl and wood floors.

There waz one eniry door an the northest sida of the structure,  There was another entry door on the west sida
of the struchare. The cirenit breaker snd electric matar box were located on the =ast side of the structure. A 150
gallon LP propane tank was locatad on the south side of the sbrocture and was serviced by Lone Star Propane in
Harlingen, Tesas. The slectricity wae sarviced hy Magic Valley Elactric Service in Harlingen, Texas.

FIRE SCENE EXAMINATION

The exterior exmmination was comincted from tha north side of the structure in a clockwise direciion.
TJpon sxamination, a 2000 Ford F-150 pickup fruck dispiaying Texae LP SYR-N72 was parked in font of the
nesidence undemneath the carport. The vehicle and carpert were complately danaged by the fire.

Ths exterior examination of the vahicle startad in the front of the vehicle. The front of the vehicie wag severely
fire and heat damaged causing the plastic compenents sach &s the front light eovars, heat light to melt and be
coasumed. The front left end right fender ensteined severe fire and heat damape causing the paint to bum away
leaving a discolorntion of the metal surface. The front windshield sustained heat and fire damsge cavsing it o
eoilapse toward the mterior of the vehicls. The bottom portion of the windshield frame sustainad the most hear
anl fire damage indicating that the fire came from the engine compartment. Both left and right tires were
consumed by the fire. The froat left and fight aluminum rims sustamed extensive fire damage.

The top of the wehicle sustained extensive fire and heat damape capeing the paint to burn away and oxidation of
the metal to accur. The canter of the roof sustained a severe indentation. This indicates the ezrport rocf frame
collepsed onic tha vehizle roof

The left and right doors sustzined ssvere fire and heat damage. Both side mimrs wene demeged and consumed
by the fire. The burn pattems on both doors indicate thet five traveled from the front of the vehicle to the rear.
The bed of the trock alse sostained fire mmd heat demage. The rear eft tire was consumed by the fire. The lef
rear aluminum rim is less damaged than the froat of the vahicls, The right near ahsminnns rish was feverely
demaged by the fire. 1 ahsarved a lot of fire debris in this arca. This wea caused by the collapse of the carpont.

Pags 3
Farm REPZ, nor 512003
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STATE FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE

INVESTMGATION REPOXT
TEXAS DEFARTMENT OF [NKRANCE

SENSITIVE

The: front of the engine faces toward the front bumper amd the rear (ransmisyion faces toward the rear of the
vehicle. The mont demaged area of the sigine was the lef nde m front of the master cylinder close to the firs
wall panel. The battery and batbery cable insulation were consumed by the Gre. The A/C compressor was intact
mdmﬂmdumﬁmdamam The fael ines weze intact and showed oo signs of maifonction.

The intetor exammation started in the front of the vehicle. The dashboard and control switches of the fan and

* racio were cormumed by the fire. The dashboard covered mont of the geuges, controls and part of the glove box
om the passanger side of the front. The steering colmmn beackets collapsed ¢ausing the stecring column 1o il
down on the floor consuming most of the column. The front seats sustained fire damage and were consumed by
the fire exposing the metal frumes. The ABS door panc] suptained firs danage and was conmumed by the Gre.
The carpet was consumed by the fire. The mtenior ceilmg mstained fire and heat damage exposing the metal
frarre,

Crverall the fre appeared 6o have started in the area of the font of the velucle. The fire then spread toward the
stroctirre consmmng the oorth and west exterior walls, The firs than spread toward the south cansiog severe fire
damage to the kitchen, weight room; and utility roarn.  The {ire alse spread toward the eest caasiog severe fic
damage to the living room ares. The bedrooms wers the Isast damagee but did sustain beavy heat and smoke

damage.

CANINE EXAMINATION

Deputy State Fire Marshal Carine Handler Tomumy Pleasant along with Canioe Tess conducted a fire scens
exzmination. The camine did oot detect the presence of accelerants in the area. For firther mformation refer o

cENine report

ORIGIN AND CAUSE SUMMARY

By absecving the fire scens from the leagt damaged to the most damaged area it was determined that the Acea of
Origin was In the ¢ar pors proand where the vehicle was parked. By the conticued sxaminarion of the ares of
origin in a systematic method and identifying the least damaged and the most dameged ares it was determined

THE CATSE OF THIS FIRE IS GNDETERMINED AND THIS CASE SHOULYD BE CLOSED
PENDING FIURTHER DEVELOPMENT OF RELEVANT INFORMATION.

Page 4
Form REFZ, v V2293
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Law Offices
of
Rubdn R, Befia PC.
~REUHER AFFAIRS
July 21, 2004 nTETINNY
CMRRRH 7002 3150 0006 5704 9492 i .
Ford Cuastomee Relatians Cent 4 L 27 A9 N4
P.0O. Box 6248
Dearboro, MI 48126
FORD MOTDR COMP. /7
RE: COMPLAINT OF ENGINE FIRE [ "rmnrl%ﬁ_"“‘”"v(
OWNER ‘ i
VEHICLE: SEP 23 20
¥IN: IFTRX1 i
i W FIGE OF ThE
‘:L :' -
Dear Sir or Madam: ’
Plesse be advised that this fom represents Ediberto Guerra a used 2000 Ford
F-130 from a reseller in Harlingen, Tuxas, On or about May 7, 2 d hia Ford
prckup m the garage in his homwe. Shorily after 3:00 p.m. the trizck ignited without the intervention of
mmmm%mnmﬁaqhumindkmsﬂmth:mﬁmmm

source of the fire.

-s have sustained. serious damaye 0 the vehicls, i.e. it iv 2 total lows ax well ae to
their home, Please advise your lzpal department to coantact me within the next 10 days to discoss el
seitle this matter. 1am also attaching the letter from Allsiate, ﬂ-insuranoe carrier which now
has or will shortly bave possession of the vehicle. I you wish to examine the vehicle I suggest you
contact them immediately.

Zincerely.

222 W, Harison Heriéngen, TX 78550 PO, Bax 530160
4128200 I-800.807-1879 Fx 4728282 Rioknwi

Plaxa 700, 700 Aredes Ave,, Brownsodle, TX 78320 (956) 544 6000 Riolaw:2 @aol com
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October 29, 2004

Mr. Sherwm L. Nodton

Gl o i 214 %28
Office of the General Coumsel F 4 %'

Ford Motor Company

Parklan Towers West
Three Parkian Baulevard, Suite 300
Desrborn, Michigan 48126-2568 7/5.{)1,

| _ Re-

v, Ford Motor Company
Claimant:
Your Claim No

- T

D/Losa

.i‘l
This will respend to your letter of October 13, 2004, Immhatﬂusmmm(umuu’én v ti‘
to your comespondence of June 15, 2004, sxcept that it contains the notation which marks “Finzl ‘J"
Request™ My file reflecta thet 1 responded s your fiest letter on July 29, 2004, by, among other
things, providing yon with a copy of the Cauase and Origin Report commissloned by my client-and
prepared by Nafionwide Arhitrations and Inspections. Inchxded in that report wers photographs 5/
obtained of the involved vehicle.

Youresponded to my letter on Aggust 10, 2004, in which, amang other thingz, you claim thet
the materinly submitted did nnt sufficientdy support the allegation that Ford Motor Company was
responsible for this losa. Your ketter made no reference to the spacific information which you claim
to have been omitted. Nonsthaless, in an effort to assist you in evalvating this matter, I made
anangements to provide yoa with a color copy of the complets original report, including color




Oclober 20, 2004
Page 2

photocopise of the damagee swetained &z 8 result of this incident. If you have not received these
materials, please ket me know and [ will send you a secord set

I balieve that the foregaing should be sufficient to snable youo to evaluate this matior. Theae
materials oonfinm that the fie in the subject vehicle criginated in the engine compartment wd was
caused by a leaking vapor control vatve. This is ¢ither s design defect in the vehicle or resulted from
2 mepufacturing defect, Hither way, the loss is Ford’s responaibality, Plesse note that in addition
to the principal amount paid of $18,600, my clicnt is catitled to recover prejixlgment interest which,
through Novenber 9, 2004, tofals $1,863.46, Accordingly, my clisnt’s chaim presendy totals
$20,463.46. Pleasc note that interest contimues to accrus at the rate of $3.57 per day.

HNotwithstanding the fact that [ believe you have sufficient information in your posscssion
with which to respond to this Complaint, a5 | do not wish to become involved in a battle which

annegesmarily prolangs thia dispose, I offer the fllowing additional information:

1. Description of Incident: According to arrived et his home on March 12, 2003,
and parked hiz 2000 F-150 pick-up driveway. A shori time Inter, the exact
emount is presently unknown, he heard an explosion.  Ufpon investigating, he found the
pick-up truck on fire in his deveway. Heevacuated everyone from his bome snd called the
Fire Department.  The fire was ultimately extingnished by the City of Wellington Fire
Department,

2. wﬂrmmmmmmmmwwmmwmbemmm

i Repaic Estimate: The vehicle wan comsidered a totnf ks, The vehicle was valued at $18, 600,
which is the amount paid by Sentry to its inmumed, as well as the applicable lienholder. [ do
not have a copy of the instrument of payment.

4 Service History: This documentation ia not avuilsble to me,

5. ' Location of Occurrence: City of Wellington, Florida

6. Mileage: Unlmaown to me at this time.

1 Current Location: The vehicle ramaing in stormge at the Badigco facility in West Palm Beach,
Plansa contsot thiz offics to make arrengements to irspact the vehicle, should you wish to
do 50. As indicated abave, the fire resulted from a leaking vapor contyol valve.

E. After Market Additional Modifications: None are known to roe.

9, Engine States: The engine was pot romung.
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10.  Eeysin the Ignition: My undorstending is that they wese not.
11. . Vehicls Prchase: This inforsmstion s usbowyem to mo.

I believe that you now have sufficient information in your poamssion from which to evaluste
this matter. Shoold you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitute to contact me,

N
BRIAN D. STOKES
For the Firm

BDS:pjp

Bneinmmes
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September 29, 2004

Mir. Shawn L. Norton

Fard Motor Company RECEIVES o7 - 3 g
Pasklane Towers West ——

Three Patklane Boulevard, Suite 300

Deartbom, Michigan 481 26-2568

Insured:
Adverse Party;
Your Claim No.:
DiLoss:

Owr File: 1035-22

“This will respond to your letter of August 10, 2004,

Tnﬁtﬂmuﬁﬂruuhhavﬂuﬂhnﬂfﬂﬁ:mﬂﬁ,emlmdh:mhtmnfﬂumlﬂ:
original repott from Nationwide Ashitrstions ions & Inspections. Thix document includes color
phuknmpinnfth:dmmliudnimdunmuhnfﬂlilimldm

Itlsm]rmﬂuﬂmdinaﬂntthwhicle remaina in storage st Sadisco of West Palm Beach.
Pleass contact this office 1o meke armangesnents to inspect the velicle.

Ihelievs that & review of theas meterials will again confirm that the fire in the subject vehicle
origineted in the engins comparunent as the result of a leaking vapor control valve. This ix either
a design defict in the vehicks or resulted from a manufacturing defect Either way, the loss is Ford's
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Myr. Shawn L. Norton
Seplember 29, 2004
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responsibility. Please note thet in addition to fhe principal smout paid of $18,500, my client is
enfifled to recpver prejudgment interest which totals, tongh October 1, 2004, $1,720.66. Plesse
note that interest continues to acceus at the rate of $3.57 per day. Accordingly, my client’s claim
presently totals $20,320.66.

Thank you for your promyt attention to these matters, Should you have any questions or

comments, please do oot besitale to contact me.

BRIAN D, STOKES
Foxr the Firm

BDS pip

ct:  Elizabeth A. Co, Esq.
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ARBITRATIONS & INSPECTIONS

PREPAREDFOR : Fay Trust

COMPANY : Sentry Claims
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Ciaim Number:
I

Purpose of the Assignment:
The purpose of this assignmant wae to determine the origin and cause of

a fira In the balow referenced 2000 Ford F15¢ pickup truck, hereatter refemed to
as the subject vehicla,

li Remarks:

Masier ASE ceriiffiad fechniclan and Certified Vehicle Fire Investigator,
Richad Matzger, Florida Investigator Sicense number C2001024, amived at
Sadisco, 375 Kelly Drive, West Palm Beach, Flofkla on March 24, 20023 at
approximately 3:30 PM to commencea tha fleid hapacllnn of the subjact vehicle.
The recoptionist informed the inspector that cantral number WP220781 had beaen
assignad to & 2000 Fond pickup, which had been placed In row 27, stall 35 in the
yard,

Tha follaudivg are rasulls of tha inapaciion.

Description of the Vehicle:
The subject vahicle was a white-colored, two-door, 2000 Ford F150 Lariat

adition, pickup and was positwely ilentified by the V.IN.
FTRX1 The subjact vehicle did not camy a Bcense plats at the
fime of the i and the curent in-gervice milaage could not be verifiad due
o the lack of battery power fio the digital odometer In the dashboard Instrument
cluster.

Inapection of the Exterlor:

The exterior of the vehicle was axamined to determine the extent of the
fotal damage and lo identify the spacific arsa(s) of the most intenss or severe
damages inchiding an examination of he vehicle’s undescarriage. The front of
the vehicle had sustained severs fire damage. Most of the aluminum hood had
metted due ko the int=nas heat geherated by this engine compartment fire. The
left front fender was scorched. The grile and both headlight assemblies had
maited. The left side of the windshisld was melted, which created an saxy
access hole that allowed this fire 10 migrate inio the passenger compariment.
The laft front ire showed moderale fire damage and waa no longer imflated. The
othar thrae tires were nol damaged. Tha paint along the lop of tha righl front
fander was heat discolored, but remained intact

X
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Inspection of the Interior:

The fire migratad Into the passenger compartment through the hole metied
in ihe windshlekl and discclored the bedt side of the dashboard pad. The fire glso
passed through accese holes in the deshboard support panel on the driver's side
and meited some of the ineudation and the carpeting, svidenced by the debris
accumulated on tha fioor directly below. The inspactor nofad that the headlight
ewitch was in the “off" position and there did not appsar o be any sftssmarket
accessaries Instatied in the vehicle. Tha fuse block, located at the botiom left
corner of the dashboand, was Intoct and undamagad. All of the fuses wers In
their proper locations and were the comrect size for the drcults they were
designad o protect.  The epecior verified that three of the fusas wers blown,
numbers two, thifeen and fourkeen. The number two fuse protecls the
inatrument cluster and PCM clrcuits.  The number thirteen fuse protects the
circulta for the breke padal posiion swilch, fiesher relay and the brake pressurs
switch. The number fourt=en fuwa protects the battery-saver and interior light
ralays.- The inepecior reviewad the saervice manual and holed that these fuses
are redundant and that sevaral of the ciecuils are protected by more then one
fusa.

Inspe ofthe E Com .

Al of tha mechanical, slechical, fuel and fluid components in the engmc
compartment and on the engine ware examined for evidence of slectrical
shorting, fuel or fluld Jeaks, physical damages or pre-fire damages. The subjoct
vehiclo was equipped with a 4.6-liter, fuel-Injected, V8 engine with an automafic
tranamiesicn. The components mournted in the engine compariment susteined
heavy fire damage. Al of the wires that had been roulad along the cow panel
wara vold of insulation. Most of the comd pansl on the left side of the angine
compartimant was heavily fire scorched as was the brake boosier and the left
sida Inher Jender. The fire did not pase below the frame rail on either side of the
sngine. There was undamaged paint remaining on the left side lower seclion of
the dashboard support The pait balow the brake booster was chared, but i
remained intact, which would suggest thet the firs originated abova the brake
booster. Tha aluminum from the malted hood panef covamnsd most of the top of
the engine and was cinging to soma of the exposad wires. The top of the batlery
case had meited, exposing the wet infer cell plales.  The Insuladion had been
consumed off of the battery cables but the cable snds and sxposed Inner wire
sirands that meke up the cables remainad intact and showed no metted, beaded
or fused inner wire strands. The components mounted in the right aikds of the
angihe, Including the composite valve cover, had sustsined only moderaie fine
damages whie the components and brackets mounted In the left tlds of the
ehgins compartiment had sustained severe fire demages and scorching. The

(o
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centar of the eft valwe cover was desply firs scorched while the rear portion of
the valve cover and the dashboard support panef directly behind # ware
undamagad. The flexible fusl hoses had been routed up fom the frame raf
behind the engina and wera connected to the backside of the fuel rall on the left
skie of tha engine. Both fusl hosea and thelr respactive fitings wers intact and
wara virtually undamaged by the fire, Indicating the sublect fire orfginated on the
oulzida of the cvarhanging cowl panel and i the vicinity of the cenler of the laft
valve cover. Tha main fuel vapor control valve, hereafler refered o as the
suibject valve, is normally mounted divectly above the left valve cover. This valve
wan designed o oparate when an excassive amount of fuel andfor vapors have
eccumdlaied [n the fuel fank vant system. The valve wae designed o send the
excess fuel andfor vapors to the charcoal canlsher, mownied at the feft rear
coimer of the frame, under the bed. According to the vehicle's service manual
elecirical schematic, the vapor control vaive only operates when the key is on or
in the run position. The remains of the vapor control valve were found iying
wedged betwean the ol dipetick fuba and the [oft valve cover. There were short
sottions of slectrical wiring that remained attached to the valve and though the
insufation had been conaumed off of the wires, nona of the wiree were beadad,
fusad or heat-discolored to indicate imegular electrical activity. The main body of
the subject valve was chamed and it cumbled when touched. The area whene
the vapor control valve |a normally mounted on the cowl panel showed an intense
apot of fire scorching that was not evident on any other section of the cowd panel.
The rubber hoses nomally adtached kb the subject vaive had been mostly
consumed. The enda of tha metal fuef vapor ines wane heavily fire scorched, b
the spring hose clamps remained on their ends with chamed remnents of hose
material. The flame patismne and upper engine compariment component fire
damages austalned at the- polnt whers the vapor control valve k& nomally
mounkad would suggast the control valve had basn Isaking. The inspector
examinad a simllafty equipped vehicle for comparison at a local dealarship and
varified that the only ensrgtzed circilit in closs proximity to the vapor control valve
wae the under hood light assambly. With the hood closed this Rght was

three Inchas from where the vapor control valve was mounted.
The light was mowurted in a section of the hood batwesn bwo frame support ribs,
which would have creaded & pocist for the: leaking fusl and vapors to sccumulate
In. The Inspacior found two wires hanging down slong the front of the power
braka boceler. The ends of the wires ware heat discolored and brithe consistent
with exposire to Infense hoat.

ins an of age:

Tha inspector vesifled that thers was insulficlent damage sustained to the
undarca'rhgu and componente mounted on the vehicle's undercamiage to
indicata the fire had originated from under the vahida.




Conclusion:

' Basad an the damages sustained and the flame pathemns prasent, itis the
opinion of the laad investigator that the firs In the subject vehicle originated In the
angine compartmant and was causad by a leaking vapor control valve, The
subject valve la oaly & switching device and waa not designed to vent or lsak fuel
vapora. It ls suspacted that the axcessive fusl vapors were created from the
isaking subjact valve a short me after the afiar tha vehicle had been filad with
fual. R is suspactad that the vapors intruded Into The undar hoad Bght assambly
and were subsequently ignited by the under hood light circuit, which remalns
energized at all times,

Commaents and Recommendations:

Natiormwide Inapactions, Inc., recomenends that Ford Molor Co. ba pit on
notice for polential Habiity for damapgas susiained as a result of this fire loss
since tha cause of the fire appearad to have been refated o a failed fuel vapor
conirol valve, that was not designed to lsak fuel or fusl vapors. Nationwide
inspactions, Inc., reserves the right to mvlew any addiional information,
avidence, elc. as it becomes avaliable and to amend thia report and its findings
further, should it become necessary.
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